fuel-efficient, EU Stage V-compliant equipment. Absolute (project) emissions were estimated
based on the projected fuel consumption of the new equipment, as well as expected freight
and passenger volumes and their respective emission factors. For relative emissions, a
degradation factor was applied to overall track conditions to simulate a Without-Project
scenario, in which lower operating speeds, increased unplanned maintenance and associated
delays would likely cause a modal shift of freight and passenger volumes from rail to higher-
emitting transport modes, such as passenger cars and freight trucks.

E. Summary

16. Results. Based on the estimated economic costs and benefits, the Project EIRR is
calculated at 26.7%, with an ENPV of USD746.1 million, indicating the Project’s economic
viability. To test the robustness of the analysis, three alternative scenarios were assessed: (a)
a 20% increase in costs, (b) a 20% reduction in benefits and (c) a combined case assuming
both a 20% reduction in benefits and a 20% increase in costs. In all scenarios, the Project
EIRR remained above the social discount rate of 9%, as shown in the Table A3.9.

Table A3.9. Economic Analysis Results
Scenario EIRR

(%)
ENPV

(USD million)
Base case 26.7 746.1
20% increase in costs 23.6 687.4
20% reduction in benefits  22.9 538.2
20% increase in costs and 20% reduction in benefits 22.0 479.4

17. Table A3.10 summarizes the economic cost and benefits streams.

Table A3.10. Economic Costs and Benefits of Project
(USD million)

Year Capital
Costs

Recurring
Costs

Fuel
Cost

Savings

Passenger
Time

Savings

Freight
Time

Savings

Emission
Reduction

Residual
Value

Net Benefit

2026 76.0 - - - - - - (76.0)

2027 76.0 - - - - - - (76.0)

2028 76.0 - - - - - - (76.0)

2029 76.0 - - - - - - (76.0)

2030 76.0 - - - - - - (76.0)

2031 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  0.1  - 173.1

2032 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.7  0.2  - 173.7

2033 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  0.4  - 173.5

2034 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  0.6  - 173.6

2035 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  0.8  - 173.8

2036 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.7  1.0  - 174.5

2037 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  1.2  - 174.3

37

Year Capital
Costs

Recurring
Costs

Fuel
Cost

Savings

Passenger
Time

Savings

Freight
Time

Savings

Emission
Reduction

Residual
Value

Net Benefit

2038 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  1.5  - 174.5

2039 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  1.7  - 174.7

2040 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.7  2.0  - 175.5

2041 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  2.2  - 175.2

2042 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  2.5  - 175.5

2043 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  2.7  - 175.8

2044 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.7  3.0  - 176.5

2045 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  3.3  - 176.4

2046 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  3.6  - 176.7

2047 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  4.0  - 177.0

2048 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.7  4.3  - 177.8

2049 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  4.6  - 177.7

2050 - 0.6 0.1 0.3  173.2  5.0  45.6 223.6

Net present value at 9%: USD746.1 million

Economic internal rate of return: 26.7%

38

Annex 4: Türkiye Sovereign Credit Fact Sheet

1. Background. Türkiye is an upper-middle-income economy with an income per capita
of around USD18,000 (or around USD44,000 in purchasing power parity) and a population of
around 86 million. Türkiye is a large, diversified, dynamic, and business-oriented economy.
Since the early 2000s, it has experienced robust growth, averaging around 5.5% per year,
driven by a strong focus on development, macroeconomic stability, sound fiscal frameworks,
trade openness, and institutional reform. Over that period, income per capita has tripled and